Contents

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Acronyms and Abbreviations
List of Tables

List of Figures

Chapter One Introduction
1.1  Background

1.2 Research Layout

1.3 The Problem

1.4  Objectives

1.5  Hypothesis

1.6  Research Limitations and Constraints

1.7 Past Baseline Measures

Chapter Two Construction Projects
2.1 General

2.2 Project Objectives

23 Project Phases
2.3.1 Schematic Design Phase
2.3.2 Design Phase
2.3.3 Construction Document Phase
2.3.4 Construction Tender Phase
2.3.5 Construction Phase

2.4 Project Costs

2.5  Project Success or Failure
2.5.1 Successful Projects
2.5.2 Challenged Projects
2.5.3 Failed Projects

2.6 Project Appraisal

2.7  Project Management

vi
vii
viii

X

O o0 0 9 N b~ N

11
12
12
12
13
14
15
16
16
18
19
20
21
26
29



Chapter Three Rental and Operating Costs of a Capital
3.1 Income and Savings

3.2 Interest Costs
3.2.1 Simple Interest Rate
3.2.2 Compounded Interest Rates once a Year
3.2.3 Single Sum Compounded m Times a Year
3.2.4 Single Sum P and Changing Interest Rates
3.2.5 Compound Uniform Series Payments
3.2.6 Continuously Compounded Interest Rates
3.2.7 Present Economy
33 Inflation Costs
3.3.1 Measuring Inflation Rates
3.3.2 Inflation and Future Cash Worth with no Returns
3.3.3 Inflation and Future Cash with Returns
3.3.4 Changing both Inflation and Interest Rates
3.4  Risks and Profits Margins
4.4.1 Risk Management
4.4.2 Risk and Interest Relationship
3.5  Depreciation Costs
3.5.1 The Straight-line Method
3.5.2 The Declining Balance Method
3.5.3 The Sum of Year's Digits Method
3.5.4 The Sinking Fund Method
3.6 Firm Operating Costs
3.6.1 Direct Operating Costs
3.6.2 Insurance Costs
3.6.3 Bond Costs
3.6.4 Taxes

Chapter Four Construction Contracts
4.1 Contract types

4.1.1 Contract Procurement

4.1.2 Payment Perspective

4.1.3 Risk Allocation Perspective

il

35
36

38
39
39
40
41
41
41
42
42
42
44
45
45
46
47
57
59
61
62
62
63
65
65
65
66
67

69
73
74
75
77



4.2 Parties to the Contract
4.2.1 The Client
4.2.2 The Contractor
4.2.3 The Engineer
4.2.4 Grading Contract Parties
4.3 Contract Plan and Execution
4.3.1 Planning the Contract
4.3.2 Programming the Contract
4.3.3 Controlling the Contract
4.4 Changes to the Contract
4.5 Contract Cash Flow
4.5.1 Contract Cash in
4.5.2 Contract Capital Lockup
4.5.3 Contract Cost Control
4.6  Contract Time and Cost Overruns
4.7  Contract Performance, Remedies and Discharge
4.7.1 Contract Performance

4.7.2 Contract Remedies and Discharge

Chapter Five Research Methodology

5.1 Ranking Projects

5.2 Outputs and Outcomes

53 Output Indicators

54 Stakeholders' Population and Survey Sample Number (n)
5.5 Data Collection Tools

5.6  Data Collection and Analysis

5.7  Data Interpretation and Results

5.8  Preliminary Studies

Chapter Six Results and Discussion

6.1 Sudanese Construction Indices
6.1.1 Labour, Material and Plant Indices
6.1.2 Resources Relative Prices

6.1.3 Worldwide CPIs and Interest Rates

il

77
78
78
80
80
81
81
82
85
87
88
89
90
91
91
96
96
96

99

101
102
102
104
105
105
107
107

108
109
109
112
113



6.2 Contract Performance Indicators
6.2.1 Indicators of Special Conditions of Contract
6.2.2 Construction Performance and Time Indices
6.2.3 Contract Amount’s NPV Index
6.2.4 Contract performance Bond’s NPV Indices
6.3  Project Ranking Criteria
6.3.1 Failed Project
6.3.2 Successful Projects
6.3.3 Challenged Project
6.4  Construction Performance - Time Indices Relationship
6.5  Research Sub — periods Statistics
6.6  Advances Payments versus Misery Indices
6.7 Software Projects versus Construction Projects
Chapter Seven Conclusions and Recommendations
7.1 Conclusions
7.2 Recommendations
References
Appendices

v

116
116
125
126
126
128
128
129
131
133
136
138
139

140
141
142

143
148



Acknowledgements

The researcher wishes to thank all those who contributed and/ or offered
excellent suggestions that have been incorporated in this research. He is also
indebted to both the supervisor Dr Modathir Suilieman Mohammed Ali and the
late co- supervisor Dr Bakkri AbdelRaheem Jaafar, for their invaluable guidance
to the research. Dr Bakkri died after the work contained in this thesis was nearly
completed. He put a tremendous input in the general direction of the work that
reflected in the stream of suggestions and orientations offered by him. We ask
Allah forgiveness and mercy to his soul.

A special appreciation is also extended to my extended family for their
encouraging and supporting me during the research period, without which
failure would have been the most likely outcome of this effort. Moreover, Nyala
University was also generous to me for the chance it reserved and nominated the
researcher.

Finally, I ought to thank all those who were very busy to grant me few hours and
they were registered as non responsive samples. It is the most unexpected

outcome that astonished the researcher.

Thanks



Abstract

In a highly inflated economy, in the Sudan, contractors were asked to bid for a
fixed prices; an anti universal experience. Projects executed during 1990 — 2002
were ranked as failed, challenged or successful using a pre set criteria. Out of 37
questionnaires, 33 were positively responsive. Despite an average advance
payment of (27 %), average Sudanese construction time index was (2.23) and
average Sudanese construction performance index was (1.17). (24 %) of the
projects were ranked as failed, (58 %) as challenged and (18 %) as successful. In
fact (38 %) of the failed projects were procured during the first sub period, (37
%) during the second sub period and (25%) during 1998 — 2002; generally
decreasing trend. If the overall failure is to remain high, how can one personally
be an exceptional? No other than Sudanese currency was recorded as a
measuring tool. Company size and project size were ignored due to
classification information deficiency and high inflation rates trend experienced
during research period. The industry must be anxious till the creation of
construction indices for this country become reality. Finally, construction
resource overruns were not classified into avoidable and not avoidable due to

data deficiency as well.

vi



Acronyms and Abbreviations
C amount invested now
CPI  consumer price index
CPM critical pass method, Construction Project Manager

A payment certificate

a apparent rate of return

r internal rate of return (DCF)

F future cash worth

P present cash worth

1911912 9"'91N interest rates
N periods
NPV  net present value
m number of times

1] numbers 1, 2,....
k =m/i

f ) fl ) fz ARES) fN inflation rates

dj annual depreciation rate in year j

Dj depreciation in year ]

B vi Bookvalue in year]

C contract amount

Co contract price

T construction duration
To contract duration

z summation

A small increment

5 small increment

%age percent

Vil



Table (3.1)

Table (4.1)

Table (5.1)
Table (5.2)
Table (5.3)

Table (6.1)
Table (6.2)
Table (6.3)
Table (6.4)
Table (6.5)
Table (6.6)
Table (6.7)
Table (6.8)
Table (6.9)
Table (6.10)
Table (6.11)
Table (6.12)
Table (6.13)
Table (6.14)
Table (6.15)
Table (6.16)
Table (6.17)
Table (6.18)
Table (6.19)
Table (6.20)
Table (6.21)

List of Tables

Project Ranking Criteria

Sydney Opera House Construction Indices

Research Criteria Indicators
Registered Contractors Distribution

Research Sub — periods

Discounted Plant Hire and Eng Brick Indices
% age Parties Distribution

% Advance Payment Distribution

% Performance Bond Distribution
Maximum Retention Distribution

Variation Orders Distribution

Contract Duration Distribution

Construction Time Distribution

Contract Defective Liability Period Distribution
Remedy Clause Distribution

Escalation Clauses Distribution

Scheduling Programme Distribution
Contract Amount NPV Index

Failed Projects’ Indices

Successful Projects Indices

Challenged Projects Indices

Project Categories and Statistics

Average Sudanese project statistics

Ratio of Construction Indices

Research Sub — periods' Statistics

Construction versus Software Projects Comparison

viil

24

95

103
104
106

112
116
117
117
118
118
120
120
121
122
123
123
126
129
130
131
132
133
135
137
139



List of Figures

Fig (2.1)
Fig (2.2)
Fig (2.3)
Fig (2.4)
Fig (2.5)
Fig (2.6)

Fig (3.1)
Fig (3.2)
Fig (3.3)
Fig (3.4)
Fig (3.5)
Fig (3.6)
Fig (3.7)
Fig (3.8)
Fig (3.9)
Fig (3.10)

Fig (4.1)
Fig (4.2)
Fig (4.3)
Fig (4.4)

Fig (5.1)
Fig (5.2)
Fig (5.3)

Fig (6.1)
Fig (6.2)
Fig (6.3)
Fig (6.4)
Fig (6.5)

Confidence in Project Estimates
Project Life Cycle

Sydney Opera House
Umdurman City — Sudan

Illy Managed Project

Mutually Exclusive Projects Comparison

Funds’ Supply and Demand
Types of Interest Rates
Types of Inflation Rates
Handling Pure Risks
Decision Tree Analysis
Risk Reduction

Risk Transfer

Risk Retention

Risk — Interest Relationship

Comparison of Depreciation Methods

Normal Contract Duration

Rate of Work Progress

Value of Work Completed over Project Time
Ranking Projects

Project Evaluation Focal Areas
Evaluation Logical Framework

Data Collection Tools

Selected Construction Labour Indices
Selected Construction Materials’ Indices
Plant Revenue versus Partial Costs Indices
Absolute and Relative Prices

National Annual Inflation Rates Comparison

X

14
17
21
22
25
28

39
40
44
49
53
54
55
56
57
64

84
93
93
94

100
101
105

109
110
111
112
113



Fig (6.6)
Fig (6.7)
Fig (6.8)
Fig (6.9)
Fig (6.10)
Fig (6.11)
Fig (6.12)
Fig (6.13)
Fig (6.14)

National Monthly Inflation Rates

Selected Contract Conditions distribution

Selected Contract Conditions distribution (continued)
Parties, Schedule and Project Ranking Distributions
Project Cost and Time Overruns

Contract Amount & Performance Bond NPVs
Construction Performance vs Time Indices

Challenged and Successful Contract Indices Distributions

Advance Payments - Misery Indices Relationship

115
119
122
124
125
127
133
136
138



