Contents

Acknowledgements		V
Abst	ract	vi
Acro	onyms and Abbreviations	vii
List	of Tables	vii
List	of Figures	ix
Char	nton One Introduction	1
1.1	pter One Introduction Background	$\frac{1}{2}$
1.2	Research Layout	4
1.3	The Problem	6
1.4	Objectives	7
1.5	Hypothesis	8
1.6	Research Limitations and Constraints	8
1.7	Past Baseline Measures	9
Chaj	pter Two Construction Projects	10
2.1	General	11
2.2	Project Objectives	12
2.3	Project Phases	12
	2.3.1 Schematic Design Phase	12
	2.3.2 Design Phase	13
	2.3.3 Construction Document Phase	14
	2.3.4 Construction Tender Phase	15
	2.3.5 Construction Phase	16
2.4	Project Costs	16
2.5	Project Success or Failure	18
	2.5.1 Successful Projects	19
	2.5.2 Challenged Projects	20
	2.5.3 Failed Projects	21
2.6	Project Appraisal	26
2.7	Project Management	29

Cha _{3.1}	pter Three Rental and Operating Costs of a Capital Income and Savings	35 36
3.2	Interest Costs	38
	3.2.1 Simple Interest Rate	39
	3.2.2 Compounded Interest Rates once a Year	39
	3.2.3 Single Sum Compounded m Times a Year	40
	3.2.4 Single Sum P and Changing Interest Rates	41
	3.2.5 Compound Uniform Series Payments	41
	3.2.6 Continuously Compounded Interest Rates	41
	3.2.7 Present Economy	42
3.3	Inflation Costs	42
	3.3.1 Measuring Inflation Rates	42
	3.3.2 Inflation and Future Cash Worth with no Returns	44
	3.3.3 Inflation and Future Cash with Returns	45
	3.3.4 Changing both Inflation and Interest Rates	45
3.4	Risks and Profits Margins	46
	4.4.1 Risk Management	47
	4.4.2 Risk and Interest Relationship	57
3.5	Depreciation Costs	59
	3.5.1 The Straight-line Method	61
	3.5.2 The Declining Balance Method	62
	3.5.3 The Sum of Year's Digits Method	62
	3.5.4 The Sinking Fund Method	63
3.6	Firm Operating Costs	65
	3.6.1 Direct Operating Costs	65
	3.6.2 Insurance Costs	65
	3.6.3 Bond Costs	66
	3.6.4 Taxes	67
Chaj	pter Four Construction Contracts	69
4.1	Contract types	73
	4.1.1 Contract Procurement	74
	4.1.2 Payment Perspective	75
	4.1.3 Risk Allocation Perspective	77

4.2	Parties to the Contract	77
	4.2.1 The Client	78
	4.2.2 The Contractor	78
	4.2.3 The Engineer	80
	4.2.4 Grading Contract Parties	80
4.3	Contract Plan and Execution	81
	4.3.1 Planning the Contract	81
	4.3.2 Programming the Contract	82
	4.3.3 Controlling the Contract	85
4.4	Changes to the Contract	87
4.5	Contract Cash Flow	88
	4.5.1 Contract Cash in	89
	4.5.2 Contract Capital Lockup	90
	4.5.3 Contract Cost Control	91
4.6	Contract Time and Cost Overruns	91
4.7	Contract Performance, Remedies and Discharge	96
	4.7.1 Contract Performance	96
	4.7.2 Contract Remedies and Discharge	96
Chap	pter Five Research Methodology	99
5.1	Ranking Projects	101
5.2	Outputs and Outcomes	102
5.3	Output Indicators	102
5.4	Stakeholders' Population and Survey Sample Number (n)	104
5.5	Data Collection Tools	105
5.6	Data Collection and Analysis	105
5.7	Data Interpretation and Results	107
5.8	Preliminary Studies	107
Chap	pter Six Results and Discussion	108
6.1	Sudanese Construction Indices	109
	6.1.1 Labour, Material and Plant Indices	109
	6.1.2 Resources Relative Prices	112
	6.1.3 Worldwide CPIs and Interest Rates	113

6.2	Contract Performance Indicators	116
	6.2.1 Indicators of Special Conditions of Contract	116
	6.2.2 Construction Performance and Time Indices	125
	6.2.3 Contract Amount's NPV Index	126
	6.2.4 Contract performance Bond's NPV Indices	126
6.3	Project Ranking Criteria	128
	6.3.1 Failed Project	128
	6.3.2 Successful Projects	129
	6.3.3 Challenged Project	131
6.4	Construction Performance - Time Indices Relationship	133
6.5	Research Sub – periods Statistics	136
6.6	Advances Payments versus Misery Indices	138
6.7	Software Projects versus Construction Projects	139
Cha	pter Seven Conclusions and Recommendations	140
7.1	Conclusions	141
7.2	Recommendations	142
Ref	erences	143
Appendices		148

Acknowledgements

The researcher wishes to thank all those who contributed and/ or offered excellent suggestions that have been incorporated in this research. He is also indebted to both the supervisor Dr Modathir Suilieman Mohammed Ali and the late co- supervisor Dr Bakkri AbdelRaheem Jaafar, for their invaluable guidance to the research. Dr Bakkri died after the work contained in this thesis was nearly completed. He put a tremendous input in the general direction of the work that reflected in the stream of suggestions and orientations offered by him. We ask Allah forgiveness and mercy to his soul.

A special appreciation is also extended to my extended family for their encouraging and supporting me during the research period, without which failure would have been the most likely outcome of this effort. Moreover, Nyala University was also generous to me for the chance it reserved and nominated the researcher.

Finally, I ought to thank all those who were very busy to grant me few hours and they were registered as non responsive samples. It is the most unexpected outcome that astonished the researcher.

Thanks

Abstract

In a highly inflated economy, in the Sudan, contractors were asked to bid for a fixed prices; an anti universal experience. Projects executed during 1990 – 2002 were ranked as failed, challenged or successful using a pre set criteria. Out of 37 questionnaires, 33 were positively responsive. Despite an average advance payment of (27 %), average Sudanese construction time index was (2.23) and average Sudanese construction performance index was (1.17). (24 %) of the projects were ranked as failed, (58 %) as challenged and (18 %) as successful. In fact (38 %) of the failed projects were procured during the first sub period, (37 %) during the second sub period and (25%) during 1998 – 2002; generally decreasing trend. If the overall failure is to remain high, how can one personally be an exceptional? No other than Sudanese currency was recorded as a measuring tool. Company size and project size were ignored due to classification information deficiency and high inflation rates trend experienced during research period. The industry must be anxious till the creation of construction indices for this country become reality. Finally, construction resource overruns were not classified into avoidable and not avoidable due to data deficiency as well.

Acronyms and Abbreviations

C amount invested now

CPI consumer price index

CPM critical pass method, Construction Project Manager

A payment certificate

a apparent rate of return

r internal rate of return (DCF)

F future cash worth

P present cash worth

$$i, i_1, i_2, ..., i_N$$
 interest rates

N periods

NPV net present value

m number of times

i, j numbers 1, 2,....

k = m/i

$$f, f_1, f_2, ..., f_N$$
 inflation rates

dj annual depreciation rate in year j

Dj depreciation in year j

 $B_{vj} \quad \text{Book value} \quad \text{in year } j$

C contract amount

C₀ contract price

T construction duration

 T_0 contract duration

 Σ summation

Δ small increment

 δ small increment

%age percent

List of Tables

Table (3.1)	Project Ranking Criteria	24
Table (4.1)	Sydney Opera House Construction Indices	95
Table (5.1)	Research Criteria Indicators	103
Table (5.2)	Registered Contractors Distribution	104
Table (5.3)	Research Sub – periods	106
Table (6.1)	Discounted Plant Hire and Eng Brick Indices	112
Table (6.2)	% age Parties Distribution	116
Table (6.3)	% Advance Payment Distribution	117
Table (6.4)	% Performance Bond Distribution	117
Table (6.5)	Maximum Retention Distribution	118
Table (6.6)	Variation Orders Distribution	118
Table (6.7)	Contract Duration Distribution	120
Table (6.8)	Construction Time Distribution	120
Table (6.9)	Contract Defective Liability Period Distribution	121
Table (6.10)	Remedy Clause Distribution	122
Table (6.11)	Escalation Clauses Distribution	123
Table (6.12)	Scheduling Programme Distribution	123
Table (6.13)	Contract Amount NPV Index	126
Table (6.14)	Failed Projects' Indices	129
Table (6.15)	Successful Projects Indices	130
Table (6.16)	Challenged Projects Indices	131
Table (6.17)	Project Categories and Statistics	132
Table (6.18)	Average Sudanese project statistics	133
Table (6.19)	Ratio of Construction Indices	135
Table (6.20)	Research Sub – periods' Statistics	137
Table (6.21)	Construction versus Software Projects Comparison	139

List of Figures

Fig (2.1)	Confidence in Project Estimates	14
Fig (2.2)	Project Life Cycle	17
Fig (2.3)	Sydney Opera House	21
Fig (2.4)	Umdurman City – Sudan	22
Fig (2.5)	Illy Managed Project	25
Fig (2.6)	Mutually Exclusive Projects Comparison	28
Fig (3.1)	Funds' Supply and Demand	39
Fig (3.2)	Types of Interest Rates	40
Fig (3.3)	Types of Inflation Rates	44
Fig (3.4)	Handling Pure Risks	49
Fig (3.5)	Decision Tree Analysis	53
Fig (3.6)	Risk Reduction	54
Fig (3.7)	Risk Transfer	55
Fig (3.8)	Risk Retention	56
Fig (3.9)	Risk – Interest Relationship	57
Fig (3.10)	Comparison of Depreciation Methods	64
Fig (4.1)	Normal Contract Duration	84
Fig (4.2)	Rate of Work Progress	93
Fig (4.3)	Value of Work Completed over Project Time	93
Fig (4.4)	Ranking Projects	94
Fig (5.1)	Project Evaluation Focal Areas	100
Fig (5.2)	Evaluation Logical Framework	101
Fig (5.3)	Data Collection Tools	105
Fig (6.1)	Selected Construction Labour Indices	109
Fig (6.2)	Selected Construction Materials' Indices	110
Fig (6.3)	Plant Revenue versus Partial Costs Indices	111
Fig (6.4)	Absolute and Relative Prices	112
Fig (6.5)	National Annual Inflation Rates Comparison	113

Fig (6.6)	National Monthly Inflation Rates	115
Fig (6.7)	Selected Contract Conditions distribution	119
Fig (6.8)	Selected Contract Conditions distribution (continued)	122
Fig (6.9)	Parties, Schedule and Project Ranking Distributions	124
Fig (6.10)	Project Cost and Time Overruns	125
Fig (6.11)	Contract Amount & Performance Bond NPVs	127
Fig (6.12)	Construction Performance vs Time Indices	133
Fig (6.13)	Challenged and Successful Contract Indices Distributions	136
Fig (6.14)	Advance Payments - Misery Indices Relationship	138